

Sushil Kumar v. Seema Sharma

CMP (M) No.1641 of 2025

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate vice Mr. Malay Kaushal, Advocate, for the applicant.

Notice issued to respondent has been received back with the report that she is not residing at the given address. However, according to Process Server, she has been informed through her *Whatsapp number*.

We doubt about the admissibility of service through *whatsapp number*, particularly, when there is no material on record of available *Whatsapp number* of the respondent.

In view of above, as prayed by learned counsel appearing for the applicant, *Dasti* notice be issued to respondent, returnable on next date, on taking steps within two days.

List for consideration on **02.06.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

May 04, 2026
[Bhardwaj]